
BT

Tf卡播放-

1.Power on key :long press to turn on/
off short press switch : microphone
adjustment / reverberation adjustment
style adjustment / double click control
audio playback pause.
2.+key : short press to switch
microphone volume up Reverb
volume in crease accompaniment
volume increase Long press Control
the next music
3.-key :short press to switch
microphone volume down Reverb
volume decrease/accompaniment
volume decrease : Long press
Control the previous music

4.-key : short press to switch
microphone volume down Reverb
volume decrease / accompaniment
volume decrease:Long press Control
the next music
5. charging
indicator :blue light /

/
red light

6.Type-c:DC5V/charging

音 箱

Type-C充电线

音箱 麦 克 风

麦 克 风

说 明 书

使 用说 明书 Type-C

开关机-
在关机状态长按开关机键，产品自动开机，在没有插入TF 卡

时，默认进入蓝牙模式，语音提示为“蓝牙模式”;长按开/关机键

关机。

蓝牙连接-
打开手机蓝牙设置并搜索该设备名称，然后进行配对连接，

连接成功后将会有提示音发出且蓝灯常亮。

手机播放-
蓝牙连接成功后，打开手机音乐播放器，下载喜欢的歌曲或

者伴奏进行播放，亦可在手机调节到合适的音量。

将TF 卡插入设备中，本机将自动播放TF 卡中的音乐。

声音调整-
通过设备控制面板上的按键可以调整麦克风，伴奏的音量。

充电-
用标配的充电线连接充电器进行充电，充电时红灯常亮，充

满时熄灭。

1.清洁机器前请断开充电器，并且关机。

2. 非专业人员请勿自行拆开设备，避免造成机器故障，并丧失保修权益

3.请勿将设备放置在阳光直接照射的地方，以避免电子零件提早老化。

4.避免在灰尘飞扬或环境脏乱的场所使用(灰尘容易引起设备故障)

5.请勿将设备放置在过冷或过热的环境中，会导致设备无法正常运行。

6.建议使用设备环境温度勿超过-10°℃-40℃相对适度10%-95%。

7.请勿将任何物品塞入设备内，以避免引起机件短路或电路损毁，请

勿泼洒任何液体到本产品上。

8.避免本机与硬物摩擦撞击，以免造成表面刮花、脱落或其他硬件损坏。

9.产品不得暴露在诸如日照，火烤或类似过热环境中。

10. 本产品禁止拆解、撞击、挤压或投入火中，电池若出现严重故障，请勿

继续使用。

11.该说明书含重要信息，请给予保留。

1.长按音箱开机键开机，语音提示“蓝牙模式”同时指示灯闪烁，连接

成功蓝灯常亮。

2打开手机蓝牙并扫描，搜索到设备后配对连接，连接上后可以听到

设备发出连接成功提示音。

3 .麦克风开机后自动配对音箱，未配对时蓝灯快闪，配对成功蓝牙灯

常 亮 。

注：设备与手机连接一次后，蓝牙具有记忆功能，开机后会自动连接，

如需断开，可通过手机设置断开蓝牙。如果只听音乐，可将麦克风音

量调到最小。

智能防啸叫 一

10cm 内大声唱歌无啸叫。

收音灵敏度高 一

话筒5-10cm 唱歌不吃力，话筒音量大，音质好。

低延迟-
延迟小于40ms.

功能全-
5种音效； 一键消原音；

伴奏、混响、话筒音量灵活调节。

注：本公司产品不断创新，如有更改恕不另行通知

1.开机键：长按开关机-
铝按切换：话博训节/混响调节/。
伴奏调节/双击控制音响播放暂停

2.*号键：短按切换话
数意最加的育加/伴奏音量加；

3.-号键：短按切换话
简音量减/混响音量减/伴奏音量减；
长按控制音乐上一曲

4.话筒键：短按切换：
话简横式/男密女/女安男/
魔垫音/姓娃管
双击消除原音开/关；长按壶开/关

5.蓝牙/充电指示灯：蓝灯/红灯

6.Type-C:DC5W/充电

支持蓝牙连接播放音乐 /支持TF 卡播放音乐自带麦克风/K歌
扩音功能 /自带混响音效功能 /耳机输出功能。

Instructions for microphone functions

Function

Support BT connection to play music /support TF card to play music /

karaoke sound reinforcement function /bullt-In reverberation sound effect

function /headphone output function.

Accessories

Loudspeakerbox

Type-ccable

Accessories

Loudspeaker box

Type-c cable

Microphone

Instructions

Microphone

Instructions

Precautions for using speaker microphone

Switch on /off-
When the machine is turned off,the product starts automatically with the

Chang An On/Off key.When the TF is not inserted when the card is used,

t will enter the BT mode by default,and the voice prompt will be

"BT mode";Long press The ON /OFF key turns off the machine.

BT connectivity-
Open your phone's BT settings,search for the device name ,and

Then make a pairing connection After the connection is successful,there

Will be a prompt tone and the blue Light will always be on.

Mobile Playback:
After the BT connection is successful,open the mobile music player

and download your favorite songs or the accompaniment can be played,

and the volume can also be adjusted to the appropriate level on the mobile

phone.

Tf card play·
Insert the TF card into the device,and the device will automatically play

the music in the TF card.

Sound adjustment-
The volume of microphone and accompaniment can be adjusted through the

buttons on the device control panel.

Charge-
Connect the standard charging line to the charger for charging.

The red light is always on when charging,and it is full off.

Attention

1.Please disconnect the charger and turn it off before cleaning the machine.
2.Non professionals are not allowed to disassemble the equipment by them
selves to avoid machine failure and loss of warranty rights.
3.Please do not place the equipment in the direct sunlight to avoid premature
aging of electronic parts.
4.Avoid using in places with flying dust or dirty environment (dust is easy to
cause equipment failure
5.Do not place the equipment in an excessively cold or overheated
environment,which may cause the equipment to fail to operate normally.
6.It is recommended that the ambient temperature of the equipment used
should not exceed-10*C-40*C,Which is relatively moderate 10%-95%.
7.Please do not put any objects into the equipment to avoid short circuit or
circuit damage.Please do not spill any liquid on the product.
8. Avoid friction and collision between the machine and hard objects to avoid
scratching,falling off or other hardware damage.
9. The product shall not be exposed to the sun,fire or similar overheating
environment.
10. It is forbidden to disassemble,impact,squeeze or put the product into
fire.If the battery has serious failure,Do nor continue to use.
11. This manual contains important information,please reserve it.

BT

1.Press and hold the speaker power on key to start the machine,and the

voice prompt "BT mode' will flash at the same time.Connect the

success blue light is always on.
2.Turn on the mobile phone BT and scan,search for the device,and
then pair and connect,and you can hear it after connecting The device sends a

successful connection tone.

3. After the microphone is turned on,it wil l automatical ly pair the

speakers When the microphone is not paired,the blue light wil l flash,and

the BT light will flash always bright.

Note:After the device is connected to the mobile phone once,BT

Has a memory function,and it will automatically connect when the phone

Is turned on,To disconnect,disconnect BT through the phone

settings.If you listen to music only,you can turn the microphone

Volume adjust to the minimum.

Sing K audio &microphone features

Intelligent anti squealing-
Sing loudly without howling within 10cm.

High radio sensitivity-
It is easy to sing with a 5-10cm microphonele.

Low latency-

he delay is less than 40ms.

Al functions-

5 kindsound effects;One click to cancel the

orginal sound;Flexible adiustment of accom-
paniment reverberation and microphone

volume.

Note:The company's products are constantly innovative and subiect to

change without notice

Bluetooth version:5.3

Horn diameter:110mm

Horn power:10W

Working voltage:3.7V

Frequency range:150Hz-20kHz

Reverberation:echo sound effect reverberation

Power adapter:DC5V≤1A

(common with mobile phone charger)

Charging duration:3.5-4 hours

拾音器：背极式电容咪头

工作电压：3.7V

频率范围：20Hz-20kHz

电源适配器：DC5V≤1A (可与手机充电器通用)

充电时长：约2.5小时

Pickup:back pole condenser microphone

Working voltage:3.7V

Frequency range:20Hz-20kHz

Power adapter:DC5Vs 1A

(common with mobile phone charger)

Charging duration:about 2.5 hours

喇叭直径：110mm

工作电压：3.7V

混 响：回音声效混响

(可与手机充电器通用)

蓝牙版本：5.3版本

喇叭功率：10W

频率范围：150Hz-20kHz

电源适配器：DC5V≤1A

充电时长：3.5-4小时

Note:The company's products are constantly innovative and subiect to

change without notice

Produc

Product name: soundbox with microphone

t model:X5

Microphon

产品名称：无线K歌音箱

产品型号：X5

e

Speaker

Information

注：本公司产品不断创新，如有更改恕不另行通知

microphone is loud and has good sound

quality.

Parts an controls

Charging port

instruction 
  manual

用户手册

无线K歌音箱

使用说明书

结构和功能

1.开关/模式

1

2
3

4

5

5.灯光

4.下一曲/音量+3.暂停

2.上一曲/音量-

M

1

2
3

4

5

M

USB

USB接口

充电接口

AUX-IN接口

TF卡接口

DC IN
AUX TF

USB

AUX-IN port

DC IN
AUX TF

麦克风各功能使用说明 使用音箱表克风注意事项 唱K音响&表克风特色功能

功能介绍

产品配件 注意事项 音箱参数

产品信息

蓝牙连接

配件清单

麦克风参数

USB flast 

drive port

Micro SD(TF)

card slot

1.Power/Mode 2.Previous track/Volume-

3.Pause 4.Next track/ Volume+
5.LED

soundbox with microphone

User manual

BT name :x5X6

蓝牙名称: X5

https://manuals.plus/m/253920c603d51a9dd5bdd25ff10e1bc16c219849a789c745aa6643ab20ade5ea


FCC Caut i on:  
Thi s devi ce compl i es wi t h par t  15 of  t he FCC Rul es.  Oper at i on i s subj ect  t o t he f ol l owi ng t wo condi t i ons:  ( 1)  t hi s devi ce may 
not  cause har mf ul  i nt er f er ence,  and ( 2)  t hi s devi ce must  accept  any i nt er f er ence r ecei ved,  i ncl udi ng i nt er f er ence t hat  may 
cause undesi r ed oper at i on.
Any changes or  modi f i cat i ons not  expr essl y appr oved by t he par t y r esponsi bl e f or  compl i ance coul d voi d t he user ' s aut hor i t y t o 

 oper at e t he equi pment .
NOTE:  Thi s equi pment  has been t est ed and f ound t o compl y wi t h t he l i mi t s f or  a Cl ass B di gi t al  devi ce,  pur suant  t o Par t  15 of  
t he FCC Rul es.  These l i mi t s ar e desi gned t o pr ovi de r easonabl e pr ot ect i on agai nst  har mf ul  i nt er f er ence i n a r esi dent i al  
i nst al l at i on.  Thi s equi pment  gener at es,  uses and can r adi at e r adi o f r equency ener gy and,  i f  not  i nst al l ed and used i n 
accor dance wi t h t he i nst r uct i ons,  may cause har mf ul  i nt er f er ence t o r adi o communi cat i ons.  However ,  t her e i s no guar ant ee t hat  
i nt er f er ence wi l l  not  occur  i n a par t i cul ar  i nst al l at i on.
I f  t hi s equi pment  does cause har mf ul  i nt er f er ence t o r adi o or  t el evi si on r ecept i on, whi ch can be det er mi ned by t ur ni ng t he 
equi pment  of f  and on,  t he user  i s encour aged t o t r y t o cor r ect  t he i nt er f er ence by one or  mor e of  t he f ol l owi ng measur es:
- -  Reor i ent  or  r el ocat e t he r ecei vi ng ant enna.
- -  I ncr ease t he separ at i on bet ween t he equi pment  and r ecei ver .
- -  Connect  t he equi pment  i nt o an out l et  on a ci r cui t  di f f er ent
f r om t hat  t o whi ch t he r ecei ver  i s connect ed.
- -  Consul t  t he deal er  or  an exper i enced r adi o/ TV t echni ci an f or  hel p.
The devi ce has been eval uat ed t o meet  gener al  RF exposur e r equi r ement .  The devi ce can be used i n por t abl e exposur e condi t i on 
wi t hout  r est r i ct i on.  


